City of Seattle Request for Proposals #FAS-968
Addendum 

Updated on 01/07/2014

The following is additional information regarding Request for Proposals #FAS-968, titled Seattle Municipal Tower UPS Addition released on 11/18/2013.  The due date and time for responses has been changed to 01/21/2014; 2PM (Pacific).  This addendum includes both questions from prospective proposers and the City’s answers, and revisions to the RFP.  This addendum is hereby made part of the RFP and therefore, the information contained herein shall be taken into consideration when preparing and submitting a Proposal.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answer
	ITB Revisions

	1
	Revised

12/05/2013
	Revised

12/05/2013
	City Initiated
	
	Table 1- Solicitation Schedule is revised to reflect a second  Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference/Site Visit on 12//03/2013; 2:00PM at  the Seattle City Purchasing Office, 700 5th Avenue, Suite 4112, Seattle, WA 98104.  Interested vendors may attend either of the Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference/Site Visits to fulfill the mandatory requirement.  The deadline for questions has been changed to 12/09/2013.

	2
	01/07/2014
	Revised

01/07/2014
	City Initiated
	
	Table 1- Solicitation Schedule is revised to reflect a new due date of 01/21/2014; 2:00 PM

	3
	11/27/2013
	12/05/2013
	Drawing E-9.02 does not show the 225amp 3-pole disconnect between the 75kva transformer located in the T&E room and the static switch in the battery room as being a new install.
	There is an existing 225A circuit breaker connected to the T&E Room 75 kVA transformer secondary feeder.  This breaker is located directly above the transformer.  This breaker and feeder to the transformer are to remain as indicated on E-9.02.  The 225A breaker is not shown on ED-9.01.  Panel L33C supply feeder is to be removed to this 225A circuit breaker instead of to the transformer.
	

	4
	11/27/2013
	12/11/2013
Revised
	Drawing E-7.01 does not show a panel schedule for the 800amp distribution panel DP26UPS as it does for panel LS26IDF?
	A panel schedule for DP26UPS was not intended to be provided.  Necessary circuit breakers are shown on E-9.01.
	

	5
	11/27/2013
	12/11/2013
	Can your electrical engineering firm provide a conduit and feeder schedule for this project?
	The existing one-line for the building did not lend itself to using a conduit and feeder schedule for this project.  All conduit and feeder information is shown on the one-line drawings—if any callouts appear to be missing please ask for them specifically and we will provide them.
	

	6
	11/27/2013
	12/05/2013
	Do you have an estimated overall dollar value for this project?
	Yes, $707,105.00
	

	7
	12/04/2013
	12/05/2013
	The Inclusion Plan attachment that is embedded in the Vendor Questionnaire under the “Affirmative Contracting” section is not applicable to this RFP and does not need to be filled out, correct? We can ignore this? Please confirm.
	The “Inclusion Plan” does not need to be completed and is not scored.
	

	8
	12/04/2013
	12/11/2013
	What is the intended pathway from the new UPS to the existing PDUs in the data center?  Specifically, how was the transition from overhead to underfloor intended to be done?
	The pathway from the new UPS to the existing PDUs will start overhead and will transition to underfloor within 10' of each PDU.  The transition from overhead to underfloor is to be accomplished with surface mount conduits.
	

	9
	12/04/2013
	12/06/2013
	Section 260510 (and others) calls for 4” high reinforced concrete bases for floor mounted and floor standing electrical equipment.  Are these bases part of the UPS Room project that precedes this project?
	
	The requirement for concrete bases has been removed from the project.  Please connect the equipment directly to the concrete slab.

	10
	12/04/2013
	12/06/2013
	No information is given about the structural systems for the UPS room or the 26th floor communications room, but Section 260548 requires structural engineering for seismic restraint of equipment in those rooms.
	Please provide and comply with seismic mounting details as provided by manufacturers for any equipment.  For all other items, install to meet the code requirements for seismic restraint.  If structural calculations are requested by the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ), the owner will obtain and pay for a structural engineer separately.
	

	11
	12/04/2013
	12/11/2013
	What are the weight limits for the freight elevators and the other pathways that will be used to deliver/install the equipment?
	The weight limit for the freight elevators is 4,500 lbs.  The pathway limits are being reviewed by a structural engineer, but for purposes of this proposal allow for no more than 8 batteries ("jars") per trip and an additional allowance of $5,000.00 for a load distribution system (to be specified at a later date) for the UPS unit.
	

	12
	12/04/2013
	12/11/2013
	The static switch on the 33rd floor is not labeled for arc flash PPE requirements but the documents call for hot work in this unit.  Please provide this information.
	The arc flash hazard analysis for the facility shows a Hazard Risk Category of "zero (0)" for the static switch in question.  Please use personal protective equipment (PPE) as outlined in the NFPA 70E (2012 edition) Hazard Risk Category PPE Table.
	

	13
	12/04/2013
	12/06/2013
	Drawings E-9.01 and E-9.02 call for 3 sets of conductors leaving the 800A circuit breakers on the 24th and 31st floor.  The circuit breakers only have 2 output lugs per phase.  Please advise.
	The circuit breaker output lugs will be changed to 3-hole style lugs by owner.
	

	14
	12/04/2013
	12/06/2013
	Is any parking in the building allotted for this project?
	No parking is allotted in the building.  The loading dock is for deliveries only and is limited to a 30 minute period.  Deliveries for large equipment or equipment that will take longer than 30 minutes to unload must be scheduled in advance with the owner.  Paid parking is available across 6th Avenue from the loading dock entrance.
	

	15
	12/04/2013
	12/11/2013
	Concerning dust control specified in Section 260512, 3.1 A., please clarify the desired dust control methods for work inside the data center.
	Provide tenting over nearby server cabinets while working overhead in the data center.  Use a HEPA vacuum to clean during and after each area of work.
	

	16
	12/04/2013
	12/06/2013
	Meeting the requirements of Section 260548 is going to add significant cost to the project—please clarify what is desired or confirm that all aspects are required.
	See answer to #10 above.
	

	17
	12/5/2013
	12/11/2013
	The spec cites either Mitsubishi or Toshiba as the UPS brand.  Would the City of Seattle allow an equivalent brand as long as their pedigree is presented?
	No substitutions for the UPS are allowed.
	

	18
	12/11/2013
	12/19/2013
	In Section 263353 - Subsection 1.2.C-3A Manufacturer Qualifications, it is stated that we need “Recommended spare parts fully stocked at local service center.” Are you asking for the pricing of a recommended spare parts kit? If so, what level of kit are you requesting (meaning a Basic Kit, Premium Kit, etc)? And please specify what is meant by “local service center” as parts kits, if not purchased, are kept at the manufacturer’s facilities which are not in the state of Washington.
	263353 - Subsection 1.2.C-3A requires spare parts recommended by manufacturer to be available at local service center.  If the service center is not local to Seattle area provide nearest location of service center that has parts available for normal maintenance and emergency repairs.  263353 1.2.C-3A is not asking for pricing for a spare parts kit but please provide this pricing if recommended by manufacturer.  Required spare materials are listed in section 1.6.
	

	19
	12/11/2013
	12/19/2013
	In Section 263353 - Subsection 1.6.A-1 Spare Materials, it is stated “Fuses: One for every 10 of each type and rating, but no less that 1 of each.” Please clarify what is meant by “One for every 10”.
	The phrase "one for every 10" is meant to indicate that the contractor shall supply one spare fuse of a specific type for every 10 installed fuses of that same type.  For example, if 24 fuses of type "XYZ" were installed as part of the work, the contractor shall supply 2 spare fuses of type "XYZ".  At a minimum, the contractor shall provide 1 spare fuse of each type installed.
	

	20
	12/11/2013
	12/19/2013
	In Section 263353 - Subsection 2.1.B Manufacturer: Batteries, it is stated “Batteries: Toshiba, Mitsubishi, C&D, or approved.” Please provide a list of “approved” batteries for us to price from.
	Toshiba, Mitsubishi, and C&D are the approved manufacturers of batteries.  No request has been submitted to approve another battery manufacturer, so no other manufacturers of batteries have been approved.
	

	21
	01/03/2014
	01/07/2014
	In order for our structural engineer to confirm the building can support the weight of the new UPS and Battery Cabinets, we must review the structural drawings of the building.  Can you provide us with a set please?
	The structural engineering design and reinforcement work for the building structure has been completed under a separate project.  Evaluating the building structure for capacity to carry the new UPS and Battery Cabinets is not part of this project scope.
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